



\$~61

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 9282/2024 & CM APPL. 38083/2024 and CM APPL. 38084/2024**
SANJEEV AGGARWALPetitioner

Through: Appearance not given.

versus

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITYRespondent
Through: Mr. Arun Birbal, Adv. with Mr. Sanjay Singh, Adv.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER

% **15.07.2024**

CM APPL. 38084/2024[Exemption]

1. Allowed, subject to the Petitioner filing legible/translated copies of the annexures within four weeks.

W.P.(C) 9282/2024 & CM APPL. 38083/2024[Stay]

2. The grievance of the Petitioner as set out in the prayer reads as follows:

“a) Issue a Writ or direction in the nature of Certiorari to set aside the Judgment dated 09.05.2024, passed by Hon'ble Court of Principal District & Session Judge, Central District, Tis Hazari Courts, New Delhi, whereby it set aside the order passed by the Estate Officer on 10.01.2019 and directed him to proceed under Section 5 of the Public Premises Act, as expeditiously as possible, without appreciating that DDA/Respondent herein is illegally seeking possession of the Subject Property without following the due process of law”

3. Issue Notice.

3.1 Learned Counsel for the Respondent accepts notice and seeks time to file a Reply and place on record documents sought to be relied upon.



- 3.2 Let the needful be done within four weeks.
4. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.
5. List before the concerned Registrar for completion of pleadings on 26.09.2024.
6. In the meantime, Registry is directed to place on record the digital copy of the Trial Court Record duly paginated and bookmarked in accordance with the rules of the High Court.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

JULY 15, 2024/SA

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)